
DOCKET ITEM #4 

Special Use Permit #2011-0087 
2216-2218 Mount Vernon Avenue - Del Ray Pizzeria 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, JUNE 5.2012: On a motion by Mr. Dunn, seconded 
by Ms. Lyman, the Planning Commission recommended apvroval of the request, subject to 
compliance with all applicable codes, ordinances and staff recommendations, including 
amendments contained in staff's May 22, 2012 memo. The motion passed on a vote of 5 to 0, 
with Mr. Wagner and Mr. Jennings absent. 

Application 
Consideration of a request for 
amendments to allow a physical 
expansion, increased seating, and a 
parking reduction at an existing 
restaurant. 
Address: 
22 16-22 18 Mount Vernon Avenue 
(Parcel Address: 22 16 Mount 
Vernon Avenue) 

Applicant: 
Del Ray Pizzeria, LLC by Duncan 
Blair, attorney 

Reason: The Planning Commission agreed with the staff analysis. 

Speakers: 
Duncan Blair, attorney for the applicant, spoke in favor of the applicant's request for 82 seats on 
the first floor, 20 outdoor seats and an additional 30 seats on the second floor of the restaurant 
for special events. He reiterated that his client would be able to reserve 10 additional off-street 
parking spaces for special events. 

Staff Recommendation: APPROVAL subject to compliance with all applicable codes and 
ordinances and the recommended permit conditions found in Section 111 of this report. 
Staff Reviewers: Nathan Randall nathan.randall@alexandriava.nov 

General Data 

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION, APRIL 3,2012: On a motion by Mr. Dunn, seconded 
by Mr. Robinson, the Planning Commission deferred the request until June. The motion passed 

Planning Commission 
Hearing: 
City Council 
Hearing: 

Zone: 

Small Area Plan: 

oh a vote of 5 to 2, with Mr. Wagner and Ms. Fossum votingagainst. The Commission suggested 
that a total of 56-60 seats would be an appropriate level of staff discretion until that time and 
requested that staff provide information in June regarding the applicant's compliance with SUP 
conditions. 

June5,2012 

June 16,2012 

CWCommercial Low 
Mount Vernon Avenue Overlay 

Potomac West 
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Reason: The Planning Commission was concerned about the history of violations at the 
restaurant and voted to defer in order to have additional time and information to assess the 
applicant’s ability to comply with its existing SUP. The majority of the Commission found that a 
two-month deferral was necessary while the minority believed that one month was sufficient. 
The 56-seat limit is consistent with the number of parking spaces available and the parking 
requirements. 
 
Speakers: 
Duncan Blair, attorney for the applicant, spoke in favor of the applicant’s original request for 82 
seats on the first floor and an additional 30 seats on the second floor of the restaurant for 
invitation-only special events. He represented that his client would be able to reserve 10 
additional off-street parking spaces for special events and his client’s agreement with the Del 
Ray Land Use Committee’s requests for a trash can, bike rack, and additional landscaping. He 
objected to the Planning Commission’s deferral of the request to June. 
 
Dan Bender, neighboring business owner and Del Ray resident, spoke in favor of the request and 
noted that the restaurant has become a popular neighborhood destination. He stated that he has 
not observed significant parking problems in the shared parking lot located to the rear of his 
business and Del Ray Pizzeria.  
 
Maria Wasowski, Del Ray Business Association, spoke in favor of the request and of the need to 
continue exploring possible solutions to a slowly-developing parking problem in the 
neighborhood. 
 
Kristin Gideon, Del Ray Land Use Committee, stated that she was pleased with and supports the 
staff recommendation. She expressed concerns about the Administrative SUP process and 
advocated for more vigorous City enforcement in Del Ray. She also asked for the establishment 
of a Joint Parking Task Force as a recommendation in the soon-to-be-released Del Ray Parking 
Study. 
 
Katie Cannady, 20 East Oak Street, spoke against the applicant’s request, stating that the 
applicant should not be rewarded for violating the conditions of its existing SUP. 
 
Poul Hertel, 1217 Michigan Court, spoke of the necessity of the SUP process and the need to 
maintain its integrity.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

julie.fuerth
Text Box
1.a
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I. DISCUSSION   
 
The applicant, Del Ray Pizzeria LLC by Duncan Blair, attorney, requests Special Use Permit 
amendments for a physical expansion, increased seating, and a parking reduction at an existing 
restaurant at 2216-2218 Mount Vernon Avenue. 
  
 SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The subject site is a 3,300 square-foot, two-
story commercial building on one lot of record 
with 62 feet of frontage on Mount Vernon 
Avenue, 103 feet of frontage on East Del Ray 
Avenue, and a total lot area of approximately 
6,400 square feet. A surface parking lot, 
accessed from East Del Ray Avenue, is located 
on the property immediately behind the 
building.  
 
The surrounding area features commercial 
uses, including restaurants, retail shops, a 
pharmacy and personal service uses. Beyond 
the commercial uses on Mount Vernon Avenue 
are one and two-family residential uses in the 
Del Ray neighborhood.  
 
 BACKGROUND           
 
This neighborhood pizza restaurant was approved administratively under the rules for small 
business zoning on January 20, 2010 (SUP#2009-0060).  The application was limited to 32-seat 
restaurant on the first floor of the building. The restaurant opened for business in fall 2010. The 
building and site were part of SIT#87-0032, approved in 1989 for the construction of the 
Potomac Town Square office complex to the south and for site improvements on the subject 
property. 
 
Enforcement Issues 
Two events occurred in December 2011 which led to an inspection of the restaurant.  First, staff 
received a complaint from a citizen regarding loud speakers outside the building.  Second, the 
case was scheduled for a one year review and SUP inspection.  A full inspection of the restaurant 
took place and staff found a series of violations, including the addition of unapproved seats. As a 
result, zoning citations were issued and the applicant filed this case seeking permission to have 
more seats than originally permitted.  Staff has visited the site several times since then, including 
as a result of additional complaints from an adjacent commercial property owner, to monitor the 
restaurant’s compliance.  Additional citations from Planning and Zoning as well as Fire have 
been issued.   
 
The following is a detailed account of the violation history, including how each issue has been or 
will be addressed by the applicant.  All violations have been corrected at the site with the 
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exception of the additional indoor seating, which is a part of the current SUP request, and 
screening of trash receptacles, which the applicant has agreed to do.  
 

• Loudspeakers on the outside of the building.  The applicant immediately removed the 
speakers.  The loudspeakers have not been present on subsequent inspections. 
 

• Outdoor storage.  The applicant has removed unsightly construction and other material 
from the outside of its building.  Although the storage material was initially removed, 
additional storage, including construction material, has been found on subsequent 
inspections, but removed when called to the attention of the property owner.   
 

• The SUP was not available to the public, no training of employees as to SUP conditions, 
no information provided to employees regarding bus routes and transit subsidies, no sign 
directing customers to parking.  The applicant assures staff that its employees are now 
knowledgeable about the SUP conditions and have been informed about transit options.  
It has posted a sign in the restaurant and information on its web site about the location of 
its parking.    
 

• Improper storage of waste cooking oil.  The applicant has equipped its grease receptacle 
with a newly purchased leak containment system.  It has agreed to install a fenced 
enclosure to screen the grease container.   
 

• Overflowing trash and unscreened trash receptacles.  The applicant and its neighboring 
commercial property owner share a refuge easement at a specific location behind the two 
buildings to accommodate trash from all businesses on the block.  Both the office 
building next door and the restaurant store trash at that location.  Over the last year, the 
unanticipated increase in intensity required additional facilities to manage trash 
appropriately, specifically more dumpster capacity or more frequent removal or both.    
The parties have come to an agreement recently whereby there will be one dumpster in 
the refuge easement within the brick enclosure.  The applicant has also agreed, at its cost, 
to have all trash generated by both properties to be removed by an outside entity seven 
days a week.  Finally, the applicant has agreed to pursue the required screening with the 
adjacent owner so that the trash is not visible.   
 

• Delivery trucks parking illegally.  This is a common problem in this area of Del Ray but 
it seriously interferes with customers’ ability to access parking, shops and travel ways.  
The applicant has agreed to seek approval from the Traffic and Parking Board for an 
officially signed loading zone at an agreed on location for its deliveries.  The loading 
zone will be shared by other businesses, and is anticipated to be limited to certain times 
of the day.   
 

• 50 unapproved indoor seats.  The applicant filed this application, seeking approval of 
additional seats immediately after receiving a zoning ticket for the violation.  Staff has 
allowed the 50 seats to remain during the pendency of this application for several 
reasons.  Requiring their removal would hurt the business, 82 seats is still a relatively 
small restaurant, and within the 100 seat size allowed by administrative approval.  Most 
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importantly, the applicant has been very responsive regarding each of the other 
violations, including seeking communal solutions where appropriate.   

 
PROPOSAL 

 
The applicant proposes to expand its existing full-service pizza restaurant onto the second floor 
of the building and to increase seating from 44 to 124, with a 19-space parking reduction. Of the 
124 total seats, 82 will be located on the first floor inside the restaurant, 30 will be on the second 
floor primarily for special events such as birthday parties, and 12 will continue to be located 
outdoors. Aside from the elimination of delivery service, no other changes to the restaurant 
operations are proposed.  Further details of the applicant’s current and proposed operations are as 
follows: 

 
Hours of Operation:   11:00am – 11:00pm seven days/week 
  
Current Number of Seats:  32 indoor, 12 outdoor - 44 total seats (by admin SUP) 

4 more seats permissible because there is one additional      
parking space (no delivery vehicle)  

46 seats being used without approval 
     82 indoor seats 
 
Proposed Number of Seats: 112 indoor seats, 12 outdoor seats – 124 total seats 
 
Type of Service:   Table and carry-out service 
 
Alcohol:    On-premises alcohol service only 
 
Live Entertainment: No live entertainment is requested, though several large-

screen televisions are located inside the restaurant. 
 
ZONING/MASTER PLAN DESIGNATION 
 

The subject property is located in the CL / Commercial Low zone and is located within the 
Mount Vernon Urban Overlay Zone. Section 4-103(M) of the Zoning Ordinance allows 
restaurants in the CL zone with a Special Use Permit, unless eligible for administrative approval. 
The proposal has been brought forward as a full hearing case since it includes more than 100 
seats and a parking reduction, and because of the numerous violations. 
 
The proposed use is consistent with the Potomac West Small Area Plan chapter of the Master 
Plan which designates the property for commercial use. 
 

PARKING 
 

According to Section 8-200 (A)(8) of the Zoning Ordinance, one off-street parking space is 
required for every four restaurant seats. Section 6-604(B) exempts the first 20 outdoor dining 
seats from any parking requirement. A restaurant with 112 indoor seats and 12 outdoor seats is 
therefore required to provide 28 parking spaces.  The applicant provides nine parking spaces for 
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the exclusive use of its customers and has applied for a 19-space parking reduction to satisfy the 
balance of the requirement. 
 
II. STAFF ANALYSIS 
 
The applicant is a popular, successful, locally-owned restaurant. It is a small restaurant in the 
heart of Del Ray.  Its success has attracted notable customers, including President Obama.  It was 
approved initially by administrative SUP, but has violated the terms of that approval in a number 
of ways.  It has failed to comply with a number of SUP conditions, and has increased its 
permitted seats by a significant number.  Staff is very concerned that the applicant has chosen to 
violate its SUP without first seeking approval through the SUP process.  This application then 
requires staff to balance several difficult issues, including a history of multiple violations, a 
request for approval of additional seats that still results in a relatively small restaurant, and the 
realistic context of limited off-street parking in Del Ray for this and other successful businesses. 
On balance, Staff recommends a parking reduction of 9 spaces allowing an increase of 36 indoor 
seats, and arrived at this conclusion after analysis of the following issues.     
 
Number of Seats  
Under the small business zoning adopted in 2008 and 2010, small restaurants with 100 indoor 
seats or fewer that comply with the standards of section 11-513 of the zoning ordinance may be 
approved administratively.  In 2011, when the applicant applied for approval, the neighborhood 
was informed and no objections were received.  In fact, staff received several letters in support of 
the application.  The applicant’s administrative SUP permits only 32 indoor seats.  The restaurant 
originally anticipated that its business would be primarily based on take out service and that 32 
seats would be sufficient. In fact a delivery vehicle, and a parking space for it, was part of the 
original application. The result was that only eight parking spaces were available for customers 
and, under the applicable parking ratio, only 32 seats could be permitted.  At the time of approval 
the applicant discussed the possibility of adding seats in the future and the need for additional 
parking if the increased seating was to be handled administratively.   
 
The applicant explains the increase in seats without approval as a result of a change of both 
business model and management personnel at the restaurant.  When management of the 
restaurant changed, and the idea of delivery service was not instituted, there was an obvious 
ignorance of the SUP limitations.  Staff’s one year review and the vigilance of neighbors have 
brought the complete list of violations and lack of diligence with regard to SUP conditions to 
staff’s attention.  
 
The applicant now requests 112 indoor seats, although it explains that 30 of those seats will be 
limited to special event function to take place on the second floor of the restaurant.  Without the 
second floor seats, the request is for 82 indoor seats, which is the number of seats existing in the 
restaurant now.    
 
Parking 
Staff does not object as a general matter to some increase in seating and some parking reduction 
inasmuch as other restaurants on Mount Vernon Avenue have been successful with similar 
requests.  It cannot support the 19-space parking reduction and the 80 additional indoor seats 
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requested, however, out of concern that it is too large for this congested area of Del Ray.  Upon 
careful consideration, T&ES and P&Z staff recommends instead a nine-space parking reduction 
and a 36-seat increase, from 36 (including the extra parking space) to 72 indoor seats. 
 
The recommended increase in seats represents a 50% parking reduction from what would be 
allowed.  The applicant cites Section 6-606 of the Zoning Ordinance which allows a 50% 
parking reduction for certain new infill developments in Del Ray.  A 50% reduction in this case 
would result in 72 seats (9 existing spaces X 8 seats [instead of four for each space] = 72 seats), 
and not the 112 indoor seats requested.  Section 6-606 is specifically designed as an incentive for 
new buildings designed to respect the historical development pattern, and not to cases like this 
one without new construction.  For example, it was applied to the three restaurants at 2312 
Mount Vernon, including the new barbeque restaurant, and only 50% of the typical restaurant 
parking standard was required in that case.  Of course, section 6-606 also recognizes the practical 
reality that there is limited parking and limited space for parking along the commercial corridor 
in Del Ray.  Although this case is not an infill development case, there is precedent for the level 
of parking reduction requested.  Other restaurants have been granted large reductions, including 
Fireflies (76%) and Thai Peppers (53% during the day).   
 
Travel modes 
At staff’s request, the applicant conducted a survey of its customers to determine how they 
arrived at the restaurant.  Its staff handed out at least one survey to every table, some 473 in total, 
and received 196 responses (41%). The results showed that 30% walked, biked, or took public 
transportation; the remaining 70% of customers traveled to the restaurant in private vehicles.  
Surveys were given to tables, not individual customers, so some responses represent larger 
groups.  In addition, the survey was taken in late January and early February.  Staff believes the 
percentage of pedestrians and those who arrive at the restaurant by non-motorized or public 
transportation will be significantly higher during warm weather.  Especially after the planned 
trolley service begins its Del Ray operation, that percentage should be much higher on a year 
round basis.   
 
Shared Parking 
Staff also asked the applicant to work with the neighboring office building to determine its 
willingness to share its large lot to the applicant’s customers or to the public on evenings and 
weekends.  While the neighbor has not been open to a shared parking arrangement to date, the 
applicant will continue to negotiate with the Potomac Town Square office complex next-door 
with the hope of using its parking lot during off-peak hours. 
  
More immediately, as suggested by interested citizens, the applicant is willing to offer its parking 
spaces behind the building to the public during early-morning hours when the restaurant is not 
open for business.  There is a need for additional parking for coffee customers in the immediate 
vicinity and the applicant’s policy to date has been not to tow outsiders parking in its lot.   
 
The restaurant has been operating with 82 seats without any significant parking-related mishaps 
or complaints for approximately a year.    
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Recommendation 
The background of this case is complicated by the applicant’s lack of vigilance as to its SUP.  It 
is critical to the City’s SUP system that businesses be treated consistently by the City and that 
they play by the same rules.  Recent enforcement efforts by the city appear to have made an 
impression on the applicant; the applicant has addressed each violation.  In addition, the work 
with the adjacent property owner is a very good step for the future success of the restaurant.  
Without the unique history of violations here, this case would be another in a series of parking 
reduction cases for a restaurant in Del Ray. 
 
This case points up the dilemma for successful businesses with limited parking in Del Ray.    It 
also raises questions about the City’s overall approach to parking requirements where the 
parking supply is restricted.  On the one hand, it can be argued that the parking requirements 
protect the neighborhood, allowing staff and the community to assess parking issues on a case by 
case basis and to fashion solutions to limited parking resources.  On the other hand, with so 
many parking reductions, the rule requiring independent onsite parking for each individual 
business on Mount Vernon Avenue is difficult to apply in a consistent manner.  It is also 
burdensome on businesses.  Yet, nearly every restaurant that opens in Del Ray does so with some 
form of parking reduction.  The Del Ray Business Association has, for several years, argued that 
small businesses on Mount Vernon Avenue should be exempt from parking and treated similarly 
to businesses in Old Town.  These and other Del Ray issues will be discussed in the context of 
the Del Ray Parking Study, soon to be finalized and presented to City Council.   
 
In the meantime, as to this case, staff is recommending that the applicant be able to operate with 
72 indoor seats, not the 112 requested, and not even the 82 requested downstairs.  The outdoor 
seating will continue as approved.  Given the history here, the limited onsite parking, and the 
location in the neighborhood, staff believes that a parking reduction can be justified.  If the 
business continues to operate without incident in the future, and especially if there is a shared 
parking arrangement, then additional seats could be considered.  Staff has also added a six month 
review to ensure that the business operates consistent with the SUP requirements, including the 
number of seats permitted, and staff intends to monitor the restaurant for compliance both before 
and after that formal review.   
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III. RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS 
 
Staff recommends approval subject to compliance with all applicable codes and ordinances and 
the following conditions: 
 
1. The Special Use Permit shall be granted to the applicant only or to any business or entity 

in which the applicant has a controlling interest.  (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 

2. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The maximum number of indoor seats at the 
restaurant shall be 32 72. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
3. The hours during which the business is open to the public shall be restricted to between 

6:00am and 11:00pm Sunday-Thursday and from 6:00am until 12:00 midnight Fridays 
and Saturdays. The closing hour for indoor seating may be otherwise extended to 
midnight four times per year for special events. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
4. The applicant shall post the hours of operation at the entrance to the restaurant. (P&Z) 

(SUP#2009-0060) 
 

5. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall provide full service to 
restaurant customers. The applicant shall offer printed menus, wait service provided at 
tables, and pre-set tables with non-disposable tableware. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
6. CONDITION AMENDED BY PLANNING COMMISSION: The maximum number 

of outdoor seats at the restaurant shall be 12 not exceed 20 and are permitted in addition 
to the indoor seats. No live entertainment may be permitted in the outdoor seating area. 
Outdoor seating areas shall not include advertising signage, including on umbrellas. The 
outdoor dining area shall be cleared and washed at the close of each business day that it is 
in use. (P&Z)(PC) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
7. Outdoor dining, including all its components such as planters, wait stations, and barriers 

shall not encroach onto the public right of way unless authorized by an encroachment 
ordinance. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
8. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: A maximum of one delivery vehicle may be 

permitted to operate from the restaurant. The applicant shall provide and maintain one 
off-street parking space for delivery vehicle use only at all times which shall be clearly 
marked with a sign. Delivery vehicles may not park on the street in proximity to the 
restaurant at anytime. No delivery service shall operate from the restaurant. 
(P&Z)(T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
9. Limited live entertainment may be permitted inside the restaurant. No admission or cover 

fee shall be charged. All entertainment shall be subordinate to the principal function of 
the restaurant as an eating establishment. Any advertising of the entertainment shall 
reflect the subordinate nature of the entertainment by featuring food service as well as the 
entertainment. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 
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10. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: On-premises alcohol service may be permitted, 

consistent with a valid Virginia ABC license, but shall be limited to table service. No off-
premises alcohol sales shall be permitted. No delivery of alcoholic beverages is 
permitted. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
11. The facility shall obtain all required state, federal, and local licenses and certificates prior 

to opening its place of business. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 

12. The applicant shall conduct employee training sessions on an ongoing basis, including as 
part of any employee orientation, to discuss all special use permit provisions and 
requirements, and on how to prevent underage sales of alcohol. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
13. For indoor patrons, meals ordered before the closing hour may be served, but no new 

patrons may be admitted after the closing hour, and all patrons must leave by one hour 
after the closing hour. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
14. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The administrative Special Use Permit 

approved by the director pursuant to Section 11-513 of the zoning ordinance shall be 
displayed in a conspicuous and publicly accessible place. A certificate provided by the 
city shall inform the public of its right to examine the list of conditions  standards 
associated with the permit. A copy of the list of conditions standards with the permit shall 
be kept on the premises and made available for examination by the public upon request. 
(P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
15. No food, beverages, or other material may be stored outside. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
16. Trash and garbage shall be stored inside or in sealed containers that do not allow odors to 

escape or invasion by animals. No trash or debris shall be allowed to accumulate outside 
of those containers. Outdoor trash receptacles shall be screened to the satisfaction of the 
Director of Planning & Zoning. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
17. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: Prior to installation, the applicant shall provide 

illustrations for any proposed façade improvements, including signage, awnings, and 
outdoor dining areas, for review and approval by the Director of Planning & Zoning. The 
applicant shall maintain Such the building façade improvements shall be consistent with 
the Design Guidelines of the Mt. Vernon Avenue Business Area Plan to the satisfaction 
of the Director of Planning & Zoning. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
18. Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of 

the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, and more 
often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that 
the business is open to the public. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 

19. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF AND REPLACED BY PLANNNG 
COMMISSION: The applicant shall contribute $500 to the SUP Streetscape 
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Improvement Fund for street trees and trash cans. Monetary contribution shall be 
submitted to the Department of Transportation & Environmental Services, Room 4130, 
301 King Street prior to the issuance of the Special Use Permit Certificate. The applicant 
is asked to reference the SUP number and condition number on all correspondence.  
Additional landscaping, a new City Standard trash can, and a bicycle rack shall be 
installed at the applicant’s cost in consultation with the neighborhood and staff and to the 
satisfaction of the Directors of Planning & Zoning and Transportation & Environmental 
Services. (P&Z)(T&ES)(PC) (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
20. Kitchen equipment shall not be cleaned outside, nor shall any cooking residue be washed 

into the streets, alleys or storm sewers. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 

21. The applicant shall control cooking odors, smoke and any other air pollution from 
operations at the site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming a nuisance 
to neighboring properties, as determined by the Department of Transportation & 
Environmental Services. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
22. All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, and no amplified 

sounds shall be audible at the property line. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 

23. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF AND PLANNING COMMISSION: Supply 
deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of 11:00pm 
and 7:00am. The applicant shall apply to the Traffic and Parking Board for approval of a 
loading zone on Mount Vernon Avenue.  If approved, Vehicles delivering supplies to the 
restaurant shall only park, load, unload, or stand in an on-street loading zone approved by 
the Traffic and Parking Board. (T&ES)(P&Z)(PC) (SUP#2009-0060)  

 
24. The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street parking and provide 

employees who use mass transit with subsidized bus and rail fare media. The applicant 
shall post DASH and Metrobus schedules on-site for employees. The applicant shall also 
provide information about alternative forms of transportation to access the location of the 
restaurant, including but not limited to print and electronic promotional materials, posting 
on the restaurant website, and other similar methods. (P&Z) (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
25. The applicant shall install signs inside the building indicating the location of off-street 

parking in the area and shall inform customers about the parking. (P&Z) (SUP#2009-
0060) 

 
26. The applicant shall participate in a shared parking program at such time that a shared 

parking program is adopted by City Council. (T&ES) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 
27. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall provide a menu or list of 

foods and equipment specification to be handled at this facility to the Health Department 
with construction plans. (Health) (SUP#2009-0060) 
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28. The applicant is to contact the Community Relations Unit of the Alexandria Police 
Department at 703-838-4520 regarding a security assessment for the business and 
robbery readiness training for all employees. (Police) (SUP#2009-0060) 

 
29. CONDITION AMENDED BY STAFF: The Director of Planning and Zoning shall 

review the Special Use Permit after it has been operational for one year  six months after 
approval, and shall docket the matter for consideration by the Planning Commission and 
City Council if (a) there have been documented violations of the permit conditions which 
were not corrected immediately, constitute repeat violations or which create a direct and 
immediate adverse zoning impact on the surrounding community; (b) the Director has 
received a request from any person to docket the permit for review as the result of a 
complaint that rises to the level of a violation of the permit conditions, or (c) the Director 
has determined that there are problems with the operation of the use and that new or 
revised conditions are needed.  (P&Z) (SUP#2009-0060) 
 

 
 
STAFF: Barbara Ross, Deputy Director, Department of Planning and Zoning;  
 Nathan Randall, Urban Planner. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
Staff Note: In accordance with Section 11-506(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, operation shall be 
commenced within 18 months of the date of granting of a Special Use Permit by City Council or 
the Special Use Permit shall become void.  
 



                      SUP #2011-0087 
2216-2218 Mount Vernon Avenue 

 

 
 

13 

IV.  CITY DEPARTMENT COMMENTS 
 
Legend:     C - code requirement    R - recommendation    S - suggestion    F - finding 
 
 
Transportation & Environmental Services: 
 
F-1 Based on the survey results submitted by the applicant, Transportation staff cannot 

support the size of the currently proposed 68% parking reduction due to the potential on-
street parking impacts to neighboring businesses and residents. Transportation staff 
believes a maximum 50% parking reduction strikes an appropriate balance that supports a 
small local business while limiting the potential on-street parking impacts of the business. 
(T&ES) 

 
C-1 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria’s Solid Waste Control, Title 5, 

Chapter 1, which sets forth the requirements for the recycling of materials (Sec. 5-1-99). 
(T&ES) 

 
 In order to comply with this code requirement, the applicant shall provide a completed 

Recycling Implementation Plan (RIP) Form within 60 days of City Council approval.  
Contact the City’s Recycling Program Coordinator at (703) 519-3486, or via e-mail at 
commercialrecycling@alexandriava.gov, for information about completing this form. 
(SUP2009-00060) 

 
C-2 The applicant shall comply with the City of Alexandria's Noise Control Code, Title 11, 

Chapter 5, which sets the maximum permissible noise level as measured at the property 
line. (T&ES) (SUP2009-00060) 

 
Previous Conditions to carry forward: 
 
7. Outdoor dining, including all its components such as planters, wait stations, and barriers 

shall not encroach onto the public right of way unless authorized by an encroachment 
ordinance. (P&Z)(T&ES) (SUP2009-00060) 

 
8. A maximum of one delivery vehicle may be permitted to operate from the restaurant. The 

applicant shall provide and maintain one off-street parking space for delivery vehicle use 
only at all times which shall be clearly marked with a sign. Delivery vehicles may not 
park on the street in proximity to the restaurant at anytime. (P&Z)(T&ES) (SUP2009-
00060) 

 
18. Litter on the site and on public rights-of-way and spaces adjacent to or within 75 feet of 

the premises shall be picked up at least twice a day and at the close of business, and more 
often if necessary, to prevent an unsightly or unsanitary accumulation, on each day that 
the business is open to the public. (T&ES) (SUP2009-00060) 
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19. CONDITION DELETED BY STAFF: The applicant shall contribute $500 to the SUP 
Streetscape Improvement Fund for street trees and trash cans. Monetary contribution 
shall be submitted to the Department of Transportation & Environmental Services, Room 
4130, 301 King Street prior to the issuance of the Special Use Permit Certificate. The 
applicant is asked to reference the SUP number and condition number on all 
correspondence.  (T&ES) 

 
20. Kitchen equipment shall not be cleaned outside, nor shall any cooking residue be washed 

into the streets, alleys or storm sewers. (T&ES) (SUP2009-00060) 
 
21. The applicant shall control cooking odors, smoke and any other air pollution from 

operations at the site and prevent them from leaving the property or becoming a nuisance 
to neighboring properties, as determined by the Department of Transportation & 
Environmental Services. (T&ES) (SUP2009-00060) 

 
22. All loudspeakers shall be prohibited from the exterior of the building, and no amplified 

sounds shall be audible at the property line. (T&ES) (SUP2009-00060) 
 
23. Supply deliveries, loading, and unloading activities shall not occur between the hours of 

11:00pm and 7:00am. (T&ES) (SUP2009-00060) 
 
24. The applicant shall require its employees who drive to use off-street parking and provide 

employees who use mass transit with subsidized bus and rail fare media. The applicant 
shall post DASH and Metrobus schedules on-site for employees. The applicant shall also 
provide information about alternative forms of transportation to access the location of the 
restaurant, including but not limited to print and electronic promotional materials, posting 
on the day care restaurant website, and other similar methods. (P&Z) (T&ES) (Corrected 
by staff) (SUP2009-00060) 

 
26. The applicant shall participate in a shared parking program at such time that a shared 

parking program is adopted by City Council. (T&ES) (SUP2009-00060) 
 
Code Enforcement: 
 
F-1  The review by Code Administration is a preliminary review only.  Once the applicant has 

filed for a building permit, code requirements will be based upon the building permit 
plans.   If there are any questions, the applicant may contact Ken Granata, Acting Plan 
Review Supervisor at ken.granata@alexandriava.gov or 703-746-4193.  

 
C-1 A new Certificate of Occupancy shall be obtained prior to any occupancy of the building 

or portion thereof.  The current occupancy load is lower than the new proposed 
occupancy load being requested. 

 
C-2 Provide a building code analysis with the following building code data on the plan: a) use 

group; b) number of stories; c) type of construction; d) floor area per floor; e) occupancy 
load; f) means of egress; g) fire protection plan.  
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C-3 Alterations to the existing structure must comply with the current edition of the Uniform 

Statewide Building Code (USBC). 
 
C-4 An egress plan showing fixture location, aisles and exit doors shall be submitted for 

review with the permit application. 
 
C-5 Alterations to the existing structure and/or installation and/or altering of equipment 

therein requires a building permit.  Five sets of plans, bearing the signature and seal of a 
design professional registered in the Commonwealth of Virginia, must accompany the 
written application.  The plans must include all dimensions, construction alterations 
details, kitchen equipment, electrical, plumbing, and mechanical layouts and schematics. 

 
C-6 When a change of use requires a greater degree of structural strength, fire protection, exit 

facilities or sanitary provisions, a construction permit is required. 
 
C-7 This structure may contains mixed use groups and is subject to the mixed use and 

occupancy requirements of USBC 508. 
 
C-8 Required exits, parking, and accessibility for persons with disabilities must be provided 

to the building. 
 
C-9 The following code requirements apply where food preparation results in the 

development of grease laden vapors: 
(a) All cooking surfaces, kitchen exhaust systems, grease removal devices and hoods 

are required to be protected with an approved automatic fire suppression system. 
 (b) A grease interceptor is required where there is drainage from fixtures and 

equipment with grease-laden waste located in food preparation areas of 
restaurants.  Food waste grinders cannot discharge to the building drainage system 
through a grease interceptor. 

    
C-10 A rodent control plan shall be submitted to this office for review and approval prior to 

occupancy.  This plan shall consist of the following: 
 (a) Measures to be taken to control the placement of litter on site and the trash 

storage and pickup schedule. 
 (b) How food stuffs will be stored on site. 
 (c) Rodent baiting plan. 
 
C- 11 The proposed space used for outdoor seating with tables must provide a minimum of 15 

square feet per person.   
 
C- 12 Any configuration of outdoor seating shall comply with the following conditions:  

• Fire Dept. Connections must remain accessible - not be blocked by tables or 
fixtures.  

• Daily Sweeping/washing of outdoor dining area is recommended to control rodent 
activity.  
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• Fire Hydrants shall not be obstructed by tables, chairs or other fixtures. 
• The configuration of any outdoor seating shall not obstruct or diminish the 

required egress from the structure or any adjacent structures.   
  
C- 13 Any increase in occupancy must be supported by the required number of restroom 

facilities within the structure in accordance with the USBC / International Plumbing 
Code. 

 
C-14  Any increase in occupancy will only be considered for the exterior of the structure and 

will not modify the approved interior approved occupant load.  At no time shall any 
approved outdoor seating be incorporated inside due to foul weather or other situations. 

 
C-15 Two means of egress are required from each level of the restaurant (USBC 1018.1). 
 
C-16 A seating/table layout (indoor and outdoor) complete with dimensions showing all aisle 

and passageway clearances will be required for review and approval prior to occupancy 
(USBC 1004.2). 

 
Health: 
 
F-1 No Comments 
 
Parks and Recreation: 
 
F-1 No Comments Received 
 
Police Department: 
 
F-1 No Comments Received 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
           






































































































































